First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 20 March 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 142

# MONEYLENDERS ACT (CHAPTER 188)

# MONEYLENDERS (AMENDMENT) RULES 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Moneylenders Act, the Minister for Law makes the following Rules:

### Citation and commencement

**1.** These Rules are the Moneylenders (Amendment) Rules 2019 and come into operation on 29 March 2019.

### Amendment of rule 1A

**2.** Rule 1A(1) of the Moneylenders Rules 2009 (G.N. No. S 72/2009) (called in these Rules the principal Rules) is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "unsecured loan" in paragraph (*a*) of the definition of "excluded person", the words "(except a debt consolidation loan)".

### Amendment of rule 2

- 3. Rule 2 of the principal Rules is amended
  - (a) by deleting the word ", partner" in paragraph (2)(b);
  - (b) by inserting the word "and" at the end of paragraph (2)(ba);
  - (c) by deleting the word "; and" at the end of paragraph (2)(bb) and substituting a full-stop;
  - (d) by deleting sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph (2);
  - (e) by deleting the words "the applicant or" in paragraph (2A); and
  - (*f*) by deleting the word "his" in paragraph (4) and substituting the word "its".

#### New rule 3A

**4.** The principal Rules are amended by inserting, immediately after rule 3, the following rule:

## "Minimum paid-up capital for licensees

**3A.** For the purposes of section 6A(1)(a) and (b) and (2) of the Act, the prescribed amount is \$100,000.".

# Amendment of rule 6

5. Rule 6 of the principal Rules is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting the word "who" in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) and substituting in each case the word "which"; and
- (b) by deleting the word "his" wherever it appears in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) and substituting in each case the word "its".

## Amendment of rule 7

6. Rule 7(1) of the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by deleting the word "he" in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting in each case the words "the licensee";
- (b) by deleting the word "his" in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting in each case the word "its";
- (c) by deleting the semi-colon at the end of sub-paragraph (b) and substituting a full-stop; and
- (d) by deleting sub-paragraphs (c) and (d).

#### Amendment of rule 9

- 7. Rule 9 of the principal Rules is amended
  - (*a*) by deleting the word "he" in paragraph (1) and substituting the word "it"; and
  - (b) by deleting paragraph (4) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(4) A licensee which contravenes paragraph (1), (2) or (3) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding \$20,000.".

#### Amendment of rule 15

8. Rule 15 of the principal Rules is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting the word "his" in paragraph (2) and substituting the word "its"; and
- (b) by deleting paragraph (4) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(4) A licensee which contravenes paragraph (1), (2) or (3) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding \$10,000.".

## Amendment of rule 16

9. Rule 16 of the principal Rules is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting the word "his" in paragraph (2) and substituting the word "its"; and
- (*b*) by deleting paragraph (3) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(3) A licensee which contravenes paragraph (1) or (2) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding \$10,000.".

### Amendment of rule 17

**10.** Rule 17 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting paragraph (3) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(3) A licensee which contravenes paragraph (1), (2) or (2A) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding \$10,000.".

#### Amendment of rule 21

**11.** Rule 21 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting paragraph (5) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(5) A licensee which, without reasonable excuse, contravenes paragraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding 20,000."

#### Amendment of rule 21A

**12.** Rule 21A of the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "unsecured loan" in paragraph (1), the words "(except a debt consolidation loan)"; and
- (*b*) by deleting paragraph (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(2) A licensee which contravenes paragraph (1) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding \$20,000.".

## Amendment of rule 22

13. Rule 22(2) of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words "if it is a corporation," in sub-paragraphs (*a*) and (*b*).

[G.N. Nos. S 304/2010; S 475/2011; S 95/2012; S 567/2015; S 755/2018]

Made on 18 March 2019.

NG HOW YUE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Law, Singapore.

[82/006; AG/LEGIS/SL/188/2015/2 Vol. 3]